of the Highland Hospitality Portfolio through a debt restructuring and consensual foreclosure. At closing, we invested
$150.0 million and PREI invested $50.0 million to fund capital expenditures and to reduce debt. We own 71.74% of
the joint venture and PREI owns the remaining 28.26%.
   The following unaudited pro forma statements of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 are
based on our historical consolidated financial statements adjusted to give effect to the completion of the acquisition of

31

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

the Highland Hospitality Portfolio as if the transaction had occurred at January 1, 2010 and January 1, 2011. The pro
forma financial information is prepared for informational purposes only and does not purport to be indicative of what
would have resulted had the acquisition transaction occurred on the date indicated or what may result in the future
(in   thousands, except per share amounts).

Six Months
Ended

Six Months
Ended

June 30, 2011 June 30, 2010

As Pro Forma
Pro

Forma As Pro Forma
Pro

Forma
Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Hotel revenue $ 441,741 $ � $ 441,741 $ 415,272 $ � $ 415,272
Other revenue 148 � 148 895 � 895

Total revenue 441,889 � 441,889 416,167 � 416,167

Hotel expenses 282,298 � 282,298 271,511 � 271,511
Property taxes,
insurance and other 22,656 � 22,656 25,390 � 25,390
Depreciation and
amortization 65,804 � 65,804 66,749 � 66,749
Impairment charges (4,656) � (4,656) (1,957) � (1,957)
Gain on insurance
settlement (1,905) � (1,905) � � �
Transaction
acquisition costs (818) 1,089(1) 271 � � �
Corporate general
and administrative
and other 24,888 � 24,888 14,981 � 14,981

Total expenses 388,267 1,089 389,356 376,674 � 376,674

Operating income
(loss) 53,622 (1,089) 52,533 39,493 � 39,493
Equity in earnings
(loss) of
unconsolidated joint
ventures 25,824 (39,049 )(2)(3) (13,225) 1,322 (12,196)(2) (10,874)
Interest and other
income 66,219 � 66,219 31,283 � 31,283
Interest expense and
amortization of loan
costs and write-off of
loan costs and exit
fees (69,386) � (69,386) (70,385) � (70,385)
Unrealized gain
(loss) on derivatives (34,511) � (34,511) 30,442 � 30,442

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 60

Income tax expense (1,329) � (1,329) (458) � (458)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations 40,439 (40,138) 301 31,697 (12,196) 19,501
(Income) loss from
continuing operating
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests (2,670) 4,933(4) 2,263 (3,826) 1,910(4) (1,916)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
attributable to the
Company 37,769 (35,205) 2,564 27,871 (10,286) 17,585
Preferred dividends (31,326) � (31,326) (9,661) � (9,661)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
available to common
shareholders $ 6,443 $ (35,205) $ (28,762) $ 18,210 $ (10,286) $ 7,924

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
per share � basic $ 0.11 $ (0.50) $ 0.34 $ 0.15

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
per share � diluted $ 0.11 $ (0.50) $ 0.33 $ 0.15

Weighted average
number of shares
outstanding � basic 58,157 58,157 51,953 51,953

Weighted average
number of shares
outstanding � diluted 58,157 58,157 59,401 51,953

(1) To eliminate transaction costs credit recorded in our financial statements.

(2) To reflect our 71.74% loss in PIM Highland JV that owns the Highland Hospitality Portfolio, which is calculated
as follows:

Historical net income of Highland
Hospitality Portfolio $ 51,146 $ 2,305
Pro forma adjustments:
Additional hotel operating results for
the period from January 1, 2011
through March 10, 2011 11,981 �
Additional interest related to assumed
debt at higher rates (11,372) (8,531)

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 10-Q